IFRS 15 has been implemented in the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the financial year
beginning on 1 January 2018. The Group has applied IFRS 15 using modified retrospective application,

with the cumulative effect of first-time application to be adjusted in line with the opening balance of

retained earnings on 1 January 2018. The opening equity has been impacted negatively by DKK 4 million
as at 1 January 2018.

Application of IFRS 15 has the following main impacts:

Revenue from joining fees is no longer recognised as revenue in the month that a new membership
contract is signed, but on a monthly basis over the expected duration of a membership subscription.

The following table shows the impact, net of tax, on retained earnings of the transition to IFRS 15 on 1
January 2018:

The impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on each of the affected line items in the Group’s income statement for
the year ended 31 December 2018 are shown below.

Retained earnings
Impact of IFRS 15

on 1 January 2018

Increase in deferred income   4,232

Related tax effect (deferred tax)   -931

Impact on retained earnings   3,301

1 January – 31 December  As reported Adjustments
Without adoption of

IFRS 15

Revenue 1,362,594 -1,490 1,361,104

Operating expenses -1,329,123 - -1,329,123

Operating profit 33,471 -1,490 31,981

Financial expenses, net -48,407 - -48,407

Profit (loss) before income tax -14,936 -1,490 -16,426

Income tax -16,557 328 -16,229

Profit (loss) for the period

attributable to the shareholders in

the Company

-31,493 -1,162 -32,655

  Forward Topco A/S annual report 2018 73

The adoption of IFRS 15 had no impact on other comprehensive income.

The following table shows the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s balance sheet at 31 December
2018.

The impact of IFRS 15 on the Group’s cash flow statement 1 January – 31 December 2018 is limited to a

shift within net cash flow from operating activities, where lower profit before tax without adoption of IFRS
15 of DKK 4 million is offset by a higher change in working capital (deferred income) for the same

amount. IFRS 15 had no impact on net cash flows from investing and financing activities, nor on total net
cash flows.

31 December 2018  As reported Adjustments
Without adoption

of IFRS 15

Assets

Non-current assets

Non-current assets  2,115,242 - 2,115,242

Total non-current assets  2,115,242 - 2,115,242

Total current assets  176,109 -1,280 174,829

Total assets  2,291,351 -1,280 2,290,071

Equity

Share capital   16,168 - 16,168

Retained earnings  675,593 -1,162 674,431

Hedging and exchange reserve  2,923 - 2,923

Total equity  694,684 -1,162 693,522

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities  51,474 -328 51,146

 Other non-current liabilities  1,026,787 - 1,026,787

Total non-current liabilities  1,078,261

1,078,261

-328  1,077,933

1,078,261 Current liabilities

Trade and other payables

(including deferred income)
   227,281 210 227,491

Other current liabilities   291,125 - 291,125

Total current liabilities  518,406 210 518,616

Total liabilities  1,596,667 -118 1,596,549

Total equity and liabilities  2,291,351 -1,280 2,290,071

  Forward Topco A/S annual report 2018 74

Details of the new significant accounting policies and the nature of the changes to previous accounting
policies in relation to the Group’s various revenue streams are summarised below.

New accounting standards not yet adopted

The IASB has issued a number of new accounting standards and interpretations with effective date after

31 December 2018. The Group will implement the following new accounting standards and interpretations
when they become mandatory:

IFRS 16 – Leases

The new IFRS 16, which replaces IAS 17 Leases and IFRIC 45, will be effective for annual periods